Loan Modification Trial Period Plan
Trial Period Plan Effective Dale; 61242011

BOfroWar

Sanvicer BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Date of morigage 272008

Loan Mumibar:

FProperiy Addr

LOS ANGELES. CA 90011

To gualify for a modification of your account referenced above {(your “Loan”) with Bank of America
{the “Bank"), you are Required to complete a three month trial period. If you complete the irial period
successfully, we wili offer you @ modification of your Loan  Here's how the process works:

» We have sal your trial period payment at $1,753.05 (the “Trial Payment Amount”). This is an estimate of
what your initial monthly payment amount will be if you complete your trial period and enter into a
permanent modification agreement (your "Modification Agreement”). Depending on the specific
terms of your Modification Agreament, please be aware that your monthly payment amount will
not necessarily be the same as your Trial Payment Amount and will not necessarily stay the
same throughout the life of your loan, but could adjust to one or more payment amounts
that maybe higher than your initial monthly payment amount. The specific terms will be included
in your Modification Agreement.

» During the trial period. Please ensure that you pay the Trial Payment Amount on the first day
of the month - instead of paying your mortgage payment (which may have a different payment due
date) The dates for your paymeni under this Trial Period (your "Trial Payments") would be:

812472011 for the first payment
7/24/2011 for the second payment, and
£/24/2011 for the third payment.

s Your trial payments must each be raceived by us on or before the 30th calendar day aftsr 1 y are due.
If you have not Mg ftha Trial Payments required under this Tnal Period Plan on or bafora the
30ih day after each S, mant (¢ due, the Original Loan Documeants will ot ba miod fied and this Trial
Pariod Plan will ter RN |r this #vent, the Bark will have all of the righis and remedies provided by the
Ciriginal Loan Do Ik a0y paymani yolL ImaRe LUNceT ihis | nal Period Flan anall oe -.-I.-F'HEEI o
amounts you owe L il Onojpacl gag Jocumémaghd Shall nglbe rpfugdego to vo,

* Vou will recelve a | el et A e Bt B Pl A Bk Ak o ehadininly trial
period payments (I Fayments’) on tme and b signed and relurmed the final Modification
Agreament, whict anl once you have completed your Trigl Paymeants

The first siep in this process Is to make the lirst Trial Paymanl af §1,763.06 by &6/24/2011.

Simply mail your trial paymenis wikre you would RONTERY S&Nd youl mMdigeys payinenl bl ploass call us

at 1-BBB-325-5357. If you choose 1o pay by phone, we can deduct your payment directly from your

checking account and get your trial modification started right away and there is no fee for this phone

payment.

After your third consecutive an-time Trial Payment, the Bank will contact you and will forward your Modification

Agreement o you. Please continue making your menthly trial payments until you receive your _
Modification Agreement. Once you receive your Modification Agreement, you must sign and retum if within

a0 days or the madification offer will terminate. So please retum it as soon as possible.

The terms of your Trial Flan are set forth below and are effective on the due date of the first Trial Fayment
under this Trial Plan, provided that you have pald your first tnal payment on or before the 20th day after

the first tiial payment is dus.
Additional Terms and Conditions:

You and we agree (hat:

« We will suspend any scheduled foreclosure sale or pending foreclosure proceedings on your
Mortgage during the Trial Period, provided you continue to meet the obligations under this Trigl Period
provided that:

o Any pending foreclosure action will not be dismissed and may be immediately resumed if
you fail to comply with the terms of this Trial Period Plan. No new notice of default, notice of
intent to accelerate, notice of acceleration, or similar notice (foreclosure notices) will be
nacessary to continue the foreclosure action. You waive all rights to such foreclosure
notices to the extent permitied by applicable kaw.

§ b e L s =g pm Birmemr o BISGEG S B cutng e Snsame, ae s i o eh T Forgueroses ol e daos e wonls signiing
srims o omut ) e T ERE ) e tee akiral tgeon & e 'fand wioe sarke wleeg apprapniabe



» Ding the Trial Peniod, we may accept and post your Trial Payments to your account and it will not
affect foreclosure procesdings that have already started.
o Our acceptance and posting of your new payment during the trial period will not be deemed a
waiver of the acceleration of your Loan or foreclosure aclion and related activities, and shall not
constitute & cure of your defaull under your Mongage unless such payments are sufficlent to
completely cure your entire default under your Mortgage.

® Your current loan documents (vour *Original Loan Documents”) remain in effect; however, you may make
the Trial Payment instead of the payment requirad under your Original Loan Documents,
a You agrea that all terms and provisions of your current Morfigage note and Mortgage security
instrument, except to the extent modified by this Trial Period Plan, remain in full force and effect and you
will comply with those tarms; and that nothing in the Trial Period Plan shall be understood or construed to
be a satisfaction or release in whaole or in part of the obligalions contained in the Original Loan

¢ You agree that BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP will hold each of your trial period plan payments that
you make in @ non-interest bearng account Once there are enowgh funds in that account to make your
full mortgage payment, we will apply the funds to your loan account to make that payment. At the end of
your trial period, thare could be funds left in that account because there is noi enough to make a full
merigage payment. If so, we will apply those funds tlowards your unpald principal balance at the tme
your |1pan iz permanently modified.

* Property Taxes and Insurance:

o If tha Bank doas net maintain an impound aceount with respact to your Loan, it is your responsibility to
pay all propanty taxes and premiums for ingsurance by their dua dates, as requirad in vour Loan
Documents. If the Bank does maintain an impound account with respect to your Loan, you agree to
forward to the Bank the amounts reguired to permit the impound account to contain a sufficient balance
so that payments for property taxes and insurance may be made on fime. The failure to pay property
taxes or insurance before their due dates, if thers is no impound account, or to forward to the Bank
sufficient funds so that sech payment may be made from your impound account, shall constitute an
event of default under this Trial Period Plan and the Lean Documents, and this Trial Panod Plan shall
terminate immediately and automatically without further notice to you

» Final terms of your Maodiboation Agreemeant:

¢ Once you have pour Tnal Payments, and aftsr spplying any emaming money hald at the
end of the Tral F will detarmine the new payment amounl and the remaining final lerms of
your Modificatior ¢ P Thiz Moedification Adgreemen! will mockly your Otiginal Lean Dosunents
fo reflact your new nbapauryd and other Bops
® |1 you have nol madd Al Egmeale e Npcae inif T ,I— LTl .. ' a-. ner, the
D:irginal Loan Docu I#t‘(h‘*ﬁ# MLJ-ML 11"-:'" avenl, the
Bank will have all o his and remedies provided by the origing! Loan Documents, and any paymen
you make under this 'erod plan shadl be sppliad o amourts you awe undar the Original Loan

1 mAiufaded 10 you

Dogumants and shal 0T D
s Credit reporting during [he Trial Penod
Your credil scoie imay 08 aifecied 0y aCCEpiing a Wial peiiod plan of modincaiion. For
more information about your credit score, please go to
hitp:/iwww. fic.govibep/edul/pubsiconsumer/credit'cre 24,5 htm.

= If there is existing mortgage insurance on your loan, and if the modified principal balance of your
Mortgage excesds the original principal balance, your Mortgage Insurence premiums may increase,
causing your payment to go up. Furthermore, the date on which you may request canceliation of the
Mongage Insurance may change. For loans on single family primary residences, federal law allows you
ta request that Mongage Insurance be canceled on either:

a The date the principal balance on your loan s scheduled 1o reach 80% of the cnginal value of
the property; or

o The date the principal balanca is reduced to 80% of the oniginal valua of the property based on
actual payments.

State law or invester guidelines may also allow for the cancellation of Morgage Insurancs at different
times or if your loan I8 secured Dy & 2-4 unit propery. For more information about Mortgage insurance
please call as at 1-800-668-6600.

® |[f MERS is the onginal mortgagee of record: "MERS® is Mortgage Elactronic Registration Systems, Inc.
MERS 15 & separate corporation that is acling solely as a nominea for Lender or Lander's successors
and assigns. MERS s the morigages under the Mortgage. MERS is organized and existing under the
faws of Delawars, their address iz P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, and thair toll-free number is
(B88) 6Te-MERS. MEES holds only legal title o the interesis granied by the bomower in the morgage,
but if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns} has tha right. to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not imited Lo, the
right to foreclose and sell the Froperty; and to take any action required of your lender inciuding, but not
limited fo, releasing and canceling the morigage Loan



Loan Modification Agreement Frequently Askod Questions

Q. If | qualify, how will my mortgage be modified?

These are several different ways we may modify the terms of your loan 1o reach an affordable payment. The specific
terms of your modification will be sel forth in your modification agreement, bul the modifications bo your existing oan
ma&y inchige one or more of the following:

o You kean may be brought current by capidalizing past due amounts. This means we may add past due
mierest, senicing expenses pad o third paries If taxes and insurance have bean paid but will not be
collected through escrow account and to the extent permitted and taxes and insurance which may
have been paid on your behall Lo your principal Any unpaid late fees arsing from your most recent
delnguency will be waived at the time of modification

o Your loan payments may be recalculated over a konger period even though the maturity date of your loan
will not change, This will hedp Iower your menthly payments, however, itwill resull in your loan having a
lump sum payment (known as a ballcon payment) which will confinue to socres interest undil you pay off the
madifeed loan (unkess you choose to pay that amount sconer).

o You may be offered &n interest rate that is equal o or lower than your current interest rate. IF your new
madifesd mberes! rats s below markel rabs, il may increase annually wntil il reaches tha market rate on the
day your modification becomes effective. Please be asswred thet each of these increases will be cleary
defined by your kan modification agresment,

Your permanent modification agreemeant may not contain all of these terms, of may contain different tarms. Tha kay
terms of your permanent modification agreement will be designed to prowide you with affordabie monthly moigage
oy menks,

0. Will a foreclosure occur If | participate In the Loan Modification Program?

As long &s you comply with the terms of the Trial Period Plan, we will not start foreclosure proceedings, if foreciosure
proceedngs have already started, we wll place tha foreclosure on hold IF you fail to comply with the terms of the Tral
Feriod Pian and do not make other arangesments, e hoid on the foreciosure will be removad and your Loan will be
enforced according o s onginal terms, which could include foreclosurs,

Q. Where should | mail or send my trial perod payments?

You can Simply mail your trial payments where you would normally send your mortigage payment, of please cak us at
1-886-325-5357. IFvou choase Io pay by phone, we can deduct your payment drecily from your checking scoount —
and thare |5 no fea for this chono pay il

paymments i | do nol comply with the lerms of the Tnal Fesoed Plan™®

2. What happens to my |

Your inal penod payments plied o your |. agn accarding to the farms of your Loan Documsnis. IF
WO WETE M delalst Jl e D ol 1he Tl Henod yoed will e lelamull rder g 1 wimd ST moban
defauli at the baginnirng of th “etidd ol n' !_"1 i u..-: al :|.r... th |; ___| -...,-- -:: mal
Perod Payments ara less 1 Tl e A - | ¥

Ls—“llbl | Vg W B O "'-JfLL.JL.J_lLJ

Q. What if my trial period | i s bess han the payment | currently owe on my Loan'?

Your monthly statement wil | 8 [0 inciuds Your regular payment amount and &ny regularty accruing lale charge
amounts. You only need to a Tral Perod Paymeanl during the {hree month ina pano ':-.-: diffar=noe
between the amount of the tral paymen! and you nolmal monthiy payn ||| b e o al Modficedsan
Agreament at the successiul conc usion of your wial penad, and any unpaid lste fess relEed ¢ the moss recent

defnguent fea which are owed al the teme of the modificabon vl L:-:: WanvEd,

0. Could my Trial Period Payment or final modified payment be more than my current payment?®

Tes For example, if your escrow payment substantially increases or your Modification includes capifalization of past
due interest, your Trial Pesiod Paymant or vour final medified payment maybe higher thar your current payment.

Q. If | get 8 permanent Modification Agreement, can my modified Loan terms ever revert to the original Loan
terms?
Mo, Once your Loan & modified, the naw lerms stay in place for the remainder of your Loan.



